Financial Year End
:
31/12/2001
Quarter
:
Third quarter
Quarterly report on consolidated results for the third quarter ended 30th September, 2001. These figures have not been audited.

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER
	CUMULATIVE QUARTER

	CURRENT

YEAR

QUARTER

30/09/2001

RM'000
	PRECEDING

YEAR

CORRESPONDING

QUARTER

30/09/2000

RM'000
	
	CURRENT

YEAR

TO DATE

30/09/2001

RM'000
	PRECEDING

YEAR

CORRESPONDING

PERIOD

30/09/2000

RM'000

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	1
(a)
Revenue
	5,580
	
	13,256
	
	13,854
	
	27,899

	
(b)
Investment income
	
-
	
	-
	
	
-
	
	-

	(c) Other income
	35
	
	457
	
	231
	
	697

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2
(a)
(Loss)/Profit before finance 



cost, depreciation and



amortisation, exceptional



items, income tax,



minority interests and



extraordinary items
	(3,234)
	
	  2,300
	
	(10,343)
	
	  2,623

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	(b) Finance cost
	(277)
	
	(146)
	
	(725)
	
	(350)

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	(c) Depreciation and 

amortisation
	(839)
	
	(974)
	
	(2,510)
	
	(2,382)

	(d) Exceptional items
	-
	
	    (897)
	
	-
	
	1,449

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	(e) (Loss)/Profit before income 

tax, minority interests and 


extraordinary items
	(4,350)
	
	   283
	
	(13,578)
	
	1,340

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	(f) Share of profits and losses 

of associated companies
	
-
	
	-
	
	
-
	
	-


	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER
	CUMULATIVE QUARTER

	CURRENT

YEAR

QUARTER

30/09/2001

RM'000
	PRECEDING

YEAR

CORRESPONDING

QUARTER

30/09/2000

RM'000
	
	CURRENT

YEAR

TO DATE

30/09/2001

RM'000
	PRECEDING

YEAR

CORRESPONDING

PERIOD

30/09/2000

RM'000

	(g) (Loss)/profit before income 

tax, minority interests and 


extraordinary items after


share of profits and losses


of associated companies
	(4,350)
	
	     283
	
	(13,578)
	
	1,340

	(h) Income tax
	   (192)
	
	     (209)
	
	     (577)
	
	    (476)

	(i) (i)
(Loss)/Profit after income

tax, before deducting

minority interests

(ii) Minority interests
	(4,542)

    23
	
	      74

      (27)
	
	(14,155)

        (1)
	
	   864

    (108)

	(j) Pre-acquisition profit/(loss)
	-
	
	-
	
	-
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	(k) Net (loss)/profit from ordinary 

activities attributable to 

members of the company
	(4,519)
	
	       47
	
	(14,156)
	
	   756

	(l) (i)
Extraordinary items
	
-
	
	-
	
	
-
	
	-

	(ii) Minority interests 

(iii) Extraordinary items 


attributable to

members of the


company
	
-


-
	
	-

-
	
	
-


-
	
	-

-

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	(m) Net (loss)/profit attributable

to members of the company
	(4,519)
	
	       47
	
	(14,156)
	
	   756

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	3
(a)
Earnings per share 



based on 2(m) above 



after deducting any 



provision for preference 



dividends, if any:
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	(i) Basic (based on 


ordinary shares-


sen)
	(12.91)
	
	0.13
	
	(40.44)
	
	2.16

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	(ii)
Fully diluted (based 


on ordinary shares-


sen)
	
-
	
	-
	
	
-
	
	-


CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

	
	
	AS AT END OF

CURRENT QUARTER

(UNAUDITED)

30/09/2001

RM'000
	AS AT PRECEDING FINANCIAL YEAR END

(AUDITED)

31/12/2000

RM'000

	
	
	
	

	1
Property, Plant and Equipment
	42,984
	
	40,087

	2
Investment Property
	
-
	
	
-

	3
Investment in Associated Companies
	
-
	
	
-

	4
Long Term Investments
	
-
	
	
-

	5
Goodwill on Consolidation
	519
	
	545

	6
Intangible Assets
	
-
	
	
-

	7
Other Long Term Assets
	
-
	
	
-

	8
Current Assets
	
	
	

	
Inventories
	25,307
	
	27,675

	
Trade receivables
	5,294
	
	8,766

	
Other receivables 
	2,672
	
	4,140

	
Fixed deposits with licensed banks
	5
	
	5

	
Cash and bank balances
	278
	
	1,193

	

	33,556
	
	41,779

	9
Current Liabilities
	
	
	

	

Trade payables 
	2,555
	
	3,635

	

Other payables 
	661
	
	1,866

	

Amount due to directors
	4,348
	
	  -

	

Short term borrowings
	16,312
	
	10,977

	

Taxation
	22
	
	42

	
	23,898
	
	16,520


	10
Net Current Assets
	9,658
	
	25,259

	
	53,161
	
	65,891

	11
Shareholders’ Funds
	
	
	

	
Share Capital
	35,000
	
	35,000

	
Reserves
	
	
	

	

Share premium
	1,437
	
	1,437

	

Retained profit
	11,041
	
	25,197

	
	47,478
	
	61,634

	12
Minority Interests
	258
	
	257

	13
Long Term Borrowings
	3,495
	
	2,070

	14
Other Long Term Liabilities
	
-
	
	
-

	15
Deferred Taxation
	1,930
	
	1,930

	 
	53,161
	
	65,891

	
	
	
	

	16
Net tangible assets per share (sen)
	134
	
	175


NOTES

1. Accounting Policies

The quarterly financial statements have been prepared based on the accounting policies and methods of computation consistent with those adopted in the 2000 annual report and in accordance with the applicable Approved Accounting Standards issued by MASB.

2. Exceptional Items

There were no exceptional items in the quarterly financial statement under review.

3. Extraordinary Items

There were no extraordinary items in the quarterly financial statement under review.

4. Income Tax

	
	Current
	
	Current

	
	Year
	
	Year

	
	Quarter
	
	To Date

	
	30/9/2001
	
	30/9/2001

	
	RM’000
	
	RM’000

	
	
	
	

	Current period provision
	192
	
	577


The income tax provision for the current year quarter is accrued rateably over the year based on the Group’s projected earnings.

5. Sale of Investments and/or Properties

There were no sale of investments and/or properties for the current financial period ended 30th September 2001.

6. Quoted Securities

There was no purchase or disposal of quoted securities for the current financial period ended 30th September 2001.

7. Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current financial period ended 30th September 2001.

8. Status of Corporate Proposals

There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed at the date of this quarterly report.

9. Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuances and repayment of debts and equity securities during the financial period ended 30th September 2001.

10. Group Borrowings

As at 30th September 2001

	
	Secured

RM'000
	Unsecured

RM'000
	Total

RM'000

	
	
	
	

	Short term borrowings
	
	
	

	  Bills payable
	9,151
	
-
	9,151

	  Bank overdrafts
	4,509
	
-
	4,509

	  Hire-purchase creditors
	        827
	  -
	      827

	  Term loans
	1,825
	
-
	1,825

	
	16,312
	
-
	16,312

	Long term borrowings
	

	

	


	  Hire-purchase creditors
	406
	-
	406

	  Term loans
	3,089
	-
	3,089

	
	3,495
	-
	3,495

	Total
	19,807
	-
	19,807


11. Contingent liabilities

There were no contingent liabilities at the date of this quarterly report.

12. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk at the date of this quarterly report.

13. Material Litigation

There were no material litigation at the date of this quarterly report.

14. Segmental Reporting

The Group operates principally in the manufacturing and distribution of furniture and related products. Accordingly, information by industry segment on the Group operations is not presented.

The Group operates predominantly in Malaysia and accordingly, information by geographical location on the Group operations is also not presented.

15. Comparison with Immediate Preceding Quarter's Results

	
	Current Year Quarter

30/9/2001

RM'000
	
	Immediate

Preceding

Quarter

30/6/2001

RM'000
	
	%

+/-

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Turnover
	5,580
	
	     3,458
	
	+61.36

	Loss before income tax  
	    (4,350)
	
	   (4,209)
	
	     -3.35


Turnover of the Group increased by 61.36% to RM5.580 million from RM3.458 million achieved in the immediate preceding quarter. This increase, although nominal, is in line with the seasonal/cyclical factors. 

16. Review of Performance

Turnover of the Group suffered, reeling downwards from the effect of the slowdown in the world economy in general and the Japanese market in particular declining by almost 50% to RM13.854 million from RM27.899 million, giving rise to a loss before and after taxation of RM13.578 million and RM14.155 million respectively for the nine months period ended 30th September, 2001.

17. Subsequent Event

There were no material events subsequent to 30th September 2001 at the date of this quarterly report.

18. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The performance of the Group is seasonal whereby the turnover for the first six months from January to June is comparatively lower than that of the following six months. This is due to the effect of the long holiday season which commenced at the beginning of January for the Group's Japanese customers and Malaysians celebrating Chinese New Year festive holiday at the end of January.

19. Current Year Prospects

The year 2001 is expected to be difficult and challenging. On review, the Board is of the opinion that it is indeed difficult to sustain the Group’s turnover of RM49.00 million achieved for the year 2000 although the final three (3) months result to 31st December, 2001 should be more encouraging. 

20. Profit Forecast/Profit Guarantee

Not applicable

21. Dividend

No interim dividend has been recommended.

22.
Minimum Paid Up Capital Requirement

The Company's initial plan was to raise its issued and fully paid up share capital from RM35,000,000 comprising 35,000,000 ordinary shares of RM1 each to RM42,000,000 by way of a bonus issue to comply with the minimum paid up requirement on the Second Board of KLSE. These plans were, however, have to be aborted in view of the effects of the world economic slowdown and the global recession. The Company is now contemplating and in search of suitable investors to take up fresh issue of the Company's shares by way of private placement as a means to fulfill the said minimum requirement.

